
If you are in doubt as to any aspect of this circular or as to the action to be taken, you should consult your stockbroker or other
registered dealer in securities, bank manager, solicitor, professional accountant or other professional advisers.

If you have sold or transferred all your shares in China Qinfa Group Limited, you should at once hand this circular and the
accompanying form of proxy to the purchaser(s) or the transferee(s) or to the bank, stockbroker or other agent through whom the







In this circular, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the

following meanings:

“2009 Deed of Non-Competition” the deed of non-competition dated 12 June 2009 entered into

by the Initial Covenantors in favour of the Company;

“2022 Deed of Non-Competition” the deed of non-competition dated 30 September 2022 (as

amended and supplemented by a supplemental deed of

non-competition dated 10 October 2022) entered into by the

Covenantors in favour of the Company;

“Articles of Association” means the articles of association of the Company;

“Board” the board of Directors of the Company;

“Company” China Qinfa Group Limited (中國秦發集團有限公司), an

exempted company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with

limited liability and the Shares of which are listed on the main

board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 866);

“Conditions Precedent” the conditions precedent set out in the paragraph headed “3.

Proposed Amendments – (ii) Conditions Precedent” in the

letter from the Board in this circular;

“controlling shareholder” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules;

“Covenantors” covenantors to the 2022 Deed of Non-Competition, namely



“Independent Board Committee” means the independent board committee of the Company

comprising the independent non-executive Directors formed to



“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited;

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong; and

“%” per cent.





The purpose of this circular is to provide you with, among other things, (i) further information on

the 2022 Deed of Non-Competition; (ii) a letter of recommendation from the Independent Board









With respect to Mr. Xu Da, who is a Covenantor and an executive Director, to the extent that

the Independent Board expressly declines the Business Opportunity and does not request the

Offeror to forgo such Business Opportunity, or does not elect to exercise the Call Option or the



4. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE MEASURES

While there may be a risk of potential competition between the Group and a Covenantor after such

Covenantor pursues a Business Opportunity that the Independent Board decides not to pursue and

before the Call Option is exercised, the Directors consider that there would not be material conflict of

interests between the Company and the Covenantors that would have material adverse impact on the



(ii) Benefits outweighing the risk of potential competition



(v) in the event that any of the Directors and/or their respective associates has material interests

in any matter to be discussed by the Board in relation to the compliance and enforcement of



6. INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES

Information relating to the Group

The Group is principally engaged in coal mining, purchase and sales, filtering, storage and

blending of coal.

Information relating to the Covenantors

Mr. Xu Da

Mr. Xu Da is the chairman of the Group and an executive Director of the Company. He is the



Mr. Xu Da is an executive Director of the Company who also has a material interest in the 2022



9. RECOMMENDATION

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors), having taken into account the









INDEPENDENT BOARD COMMITTEE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Independent Board Committee, consisting of all independent

non-executive Directors of the Company, namely Mr. Lau Sik Yuen, Prof. Sha Zhenquan and Mr. Jing

Dacheng, has been formed by the Company to advise the Independent Shareholders on whether the





As disclosed in the Annual Report 2021, there was a significant portion of revenue

contributed by the sales of coal, which accounted for 98.7% and 97.5% of the total revenue

of the Group for the two years ended 31 December 2021. The Group’s revenue for the year

ended 31 December 2021 (“FY2021”) substantially increased by approximately 102.9% as



As disclosed in the Annual Report 2021, the Group completed a discloseable



3. Background of the 2009 Deed of Non-Competition

For the purpose of the listing of the Company’s shares on the Stock Exchange, the Initial







(c) the Independent Board shall take into account factors including (i) the prevailing

business, legal, regulatory and contractual landscape of the Group; (ii) results of

feasibility study; (iii) counterparty risks; (iv) contemplated profitability; (v) the

financial resources required for such Business Opportunity; and (vi) where

necessary, any opinion from experts on the commercial viability of the same, in

relation to such Business Opportunity (“New Business Evaluation
Mechanism”);

(d) if the Company decides not to pursue the Business Opportunity pursuant to the

decision of the Independent Board above, the Company shall notify the Offeror in

a timely manner and in any case within 20 business days after receiving the notice

of the Offeror made pursuant to sub-paragraph (a) above. If the Company

expressly declines the Business Opportunity, the Offeror is allowed to take up the

Business Opportunity (“New Business”) on the condition that the major terms of

such investment shall not be more favourable than those made available to the

Company, and such terms have been fully disclosed by the Offeror to the



(g) in view of the New Business invested by the Offeror pursuant to sub-paragraph (d)

above, if the Offeror proposes to dispose of the shares or equity acquired in





As set out in the Letter from the Board, the 2009 Deed of Non-Competition was

entered into over 13 years ago, and the practice in Hong Kong in respect of managing

competition between a Hong Kong listed issuer and its controlling shareholder(s) has

been evolving ever since. It is not uncommon that a controlling shareholder of a



We further noted that the Company shall notify the Offeror its decision whether or

not to pursue the Business Opportunity within 20 business days, while the relevant





In light of the above, we have reviewed the IEA Report and noted that the increase of

coal consumption in China from 4,130 million tonnes in 2021 to a forecast of 4,266 million





1. RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

This circular, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility,



Save as disclosed above, as at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors or chief

executive of the Company had interests or short positions in the Shares, underlying shares or

debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the

SFO) which were required (a) to be recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company







9. DOCUMENTS ON DISPLAY

Copy of the following documents will be published on the website of the Stock Exchange at

www.hkexnews.hk and the website of the Company at www.qinfagroup.com from the date of this

circular up to and including the date of the EGM:

(a) the letter from the Independent Board Committee, as set out in this circular;

(b) the letter from Alliance Capital, the Independent Financial Advisor, as set out in this

circular;

(c) the consent letter referred to in the section headed “7. Expert’s Qualification and Consent” in

this Appendix;

(d) the 2022 Deed of Non-Competition;

(e) the supplemental deed of non-competition dated 10 October 2022 entered into among the

Covenantors and the Company to amend certain terms of the 2022 Deed of Non-Competition;

and

(f) this circular.






